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(b) No irregularities have been noticed in this respect.

(c) Does not arise.

Mjs. Becker Grey

11SS. Shri Madhu Umaye:
Dr. lUai Manohtr Lohia:
SUrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shri George Fernandes:

Will the Minister of Fhuutoe be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. S16 On tbe rd November, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the Central Board of Excise and Customs have since disposed of the appeal preferred by Messrs. Becker Grey, the exporting Company of Messrs. Bird and Company agams* the adjudication order in the matter of under-invoicing and foreign exchange laws violation;

(b) if so, whether the flnes/penaltiea were reduced/enhance d/conflnned by the Board; and

(c) the final penalty/fine recovered or recoverable from the firmT

The Depnty Prime Minister aad Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Deaal): (a) Yes, Sir. The appeal referred to in answer to the question on the rd November, 1966 was decided by the Board on the 1th March, 1967.

(b) Hie penalty of Rs. 20 lakhs was reduced to Rs. 10 lakhs.

(c) The penalty amount of Rs. 10 lakhs has been realised In full.

Bwdttann by Oreweaa Indiana

112. Shri Madhu Umaye:
Or. Bam Manobar Lohia:
Opt 8. M. Banerjee:
flbrl George Fernandes:
 Hlbri Manibhal J. Patel:

Will tbe Minister of Finance bo pie Med to state:

(a)   whether anT data in respect «f
the comparative remittances by Overseas Indian Nationals (U-. aad othme countries) to India has since been collected;

(b) tbe methodsmodut operandi ot People/Arms who indulge in tHinutbo*
rised transactions and deprive Government of the valuable foreign exchange; and

(c) the efforts made by Government to unearth there rackets?

The Deputy Prime   Minister aad
Minister of Finance (Sbri Morarji Desal): (a) From the available balance of payments data, it is not feasible to-
collect information separately about inward remitances madfe by Oversea*
Indian nationals in the U.K. and other countries to India.

(b) Common methods adopted are over-invoicing of imports, under-invoicing o exports and compensatory payments to finance unauthorised transactions.

(c) Cuctoms, Directorate of Enforcement and the Reserve Bank are keeping a constant vigil and further investigation is undertaken on receipt of any information relating to violation of the regulations.
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Fire in Raditfaiar Oil Well

11M. Shri indnjlt Gupta: Will the Minister of Petroleum imt Chemfaali be pleased to state:

(a) whether large consignments of Barytis powder were requisitioned from the Oil and Natural Gas Commissions Port Canning Project last January to help in fighting the Rudrasagar oil-well fire;

(b) the number of railway wagons indented for this purpose;

(c) the number of wagons made available and the number of them actually despatched with Barytis powder from Port Canning to Sib-
(agar;

(d) the total amount of freight payable on this account and total value of Barytis powder despatched; and

(e) whether there was any delay in
•despatches?

The Minister of State In the Ministry at Petroleum aad Chemicals and at Planning and Social Welfare (Shrl laibi Kamaiah); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Fifteen.

(e) Five wagons were actually made Available and despatched.

.(d) (i) Velght charges paid
Rs. 8,888.90.

(ii) Value of Barytis Powder
Rs. 12,716:00.

(e) No.

Satellite Towns atar Delhi

1127. Shri Abdul Gfaani Dar: WU1 the Minister of Works, Homing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a proposal under consideration to have satellite towns of Gurgaon, Farl-
dabad, Sonepat, Ballabgarh and Goia-
bad in view of growing population in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme for developing these statellite towns?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Hearing and Sopply (Shrl Iqbal Singh): (a) Narela, Ghaiabad, Loni, Faridabad, Ballabhgarh, Gurgaon, Bahadurgarh, Sonepat and Palwal are intended to be developed as ring towns in order to release pressure of population in Delhi.
(b) The development of these towns except Narela is the responsibility of the respective State Governments.
Development plana for Ghaiabad, Loni, Faridabad and Ballabhgarh have already been published by the State
Governments.   The Delhi Development Authority is preparing the Master Plan for Narela. A High Powered Board has also been set up in order to secure co-ordinated development of the National Capital Region.

Salaries of Income-tax Commissioners

118. Shrl B. S. Sharma:
Shrl Oskar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether i* is a fact that salaries of Commissioners of Income-tax have recently been increased;

(b) whether it is also a fact that salaries of lower staff in the Income-tax Department have not been lucre to ed; and

(c). if so, the reasons therefor?

